general and administrative expenses” and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in “Other income (expense), net” in
the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The non-qualified deferred compensation
plan has no impact on “Income before income tax expense” or diluted earnings per share.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 are as
follows:

Three Months Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(Amounts in thousands)

Operating (income) expenses $ (3,009) $ (3,995) $ 6,853  $ (23,000)
Corporate general and administrative (income) expenses (452) (697) 821  (3,319)
Other (expense) income, net (3,461) (4,692) 7,674  (26,319)

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

24

   Three Months Ended September 30,
2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 68,391  $ (3,009) $ 65,382  15.9 % $ 57,245  $ (3,995) $ 53,250  14.7 %
Operating income 55,255  (3,461) 51,794  12.6 % 41,352  (4,692) 36,660  10.1 %
Other (expense) income, net (2,288) 3,461  1,173  0.3 % (2,622) 4,692  2,070  0.6 %
Income before income tax expense 47,196  —  47,196  11.5 % 36,601  —  36,601  10.1 %

   Nine Months Ended September 30,
2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 236,501  $ 6,853  $ 243,354  19.3 % $ 230,884  $ (23,000) $ 207,884  18.6 %
Operating income 191,974  7,674  199,648  15.8 % 187,756  (26,319) 161,437  14.5 %
Other income (expense), net 8,245  (7,674) 571  — % (24,932) 26,319  1,387  0.1 %
Income before income tax expense 185,372  —  185,372  14.7 % 157,926  —  157,926  14.1 %

Operating Expenses

Three Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022
$

Change

%

Change

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)
Operating expenses by segment:

Financial Services $ 249,680 $ 220,337 $ 29,343 13.3 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 79,636 73,321 6,315 8.6 %
National Practices 10,667 9,743 924 9.5 %
Corporate and Other 2,165 2,616 (451) (17.2)%

Total Operating expenses $ 342,148 $ 306,017 $ 36,131 11.8 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 83.3 % 84.2 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
compensation $ 345,157 $ 310,012 $ 35,145 11.3 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred

   compensation % of revenue 84.1 % 85.3 %

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022
$

Change

%

Change

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)
Operating expenses (income) by segment:

Financial Services $ 737,568 $ 639,780 $ 97,788 15.3 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 234,933 220,998 13,935 6.3 %
National Practices 31,795 29,218 2,577 8.8 %
Corporate and Other 22,850 (3,944) 26,794 N/M

Total Operating expenses $ 1,027,146 $ 886,052 $ 141,094 15.9 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 81.3 % 79.3 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
compensation $ 1,020,293 $ 909,052 $ 111,241  12.2 %

Operating expenses excluding deferred

   compensation % of revenue 80.7 % 81.4 %

25

Three months ended September 30, 2023 compared to September 30, 2022. Total operating expenses for the three months ended
September 30, 2023 increased by $36.1 million, or 11.8%, to $342.1 million as compared to $306.0 million in the same period of 2022. The
non-qualified deferred compensation plan decreased operating expenses by $3.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023,
and by $4.0 million during the same period in 2022. Excluding the non-qualified deferred compensation expenses, which were recorded in